ORDINANCE NO. 20 -93

By:		John	М.	<u>Brennan</u>		
-----	--	------	----	----------------	--	--

An Ordinance to transfer \$364,482 from the unencumbered General Fund to the Capital Improvements Fund; to appropriate \$364,482 from the Capital Improvements Fund, \$1,500 from the Refuse Fund, \$1,100 from the Sewer Fund and \$5,000 from the Swimming Pool Fund, all for the purpose of making capital improvements as specified in the Ordinance; to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into contracts for such improvements; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That \$364,482 is hereby transferred from the unencumbered General Fund to the Capital Improvements Fund.

Section 2. That \$364,482 is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the following purposes:

A.	City Hall 1. Window blinds, Code Enforcement office 2. Moving and renovation of Building Department	\$	450 13,470 13,920
В.	Street Department 1. Jackhammer 2. Trailer 3. Barricades and flashers 4. Five walkies and accessories 5. Telephone		700 2,000 500 2,596 700 6,496
C.	Police Department 1. Radio monitor/base unit 2. Outside security camera		1,250 875 2,125
D.	Recreation Department 1. Irrigation of Clowson Field 2. Fertilization of Clowson Field 3. Playground equipment for Jeffrey Park 4. Windscreens for Jeffrey Park tennis courts		2,620 1,300 11,000 950 15,870
Ε.	Streets Overlay/Curb Replacement	;	326,071

Section 3. That \$1,500 is hereby appropriated from the Refuse Fund for the purchase of a 4-yard trash container and 3 concrete trash receptacles.

Section 4. That \$1,100 is hereby appropriated from the Sewer Fund for the purchase of manhole adjustment rings.

Section 5. That \$5,000 is hereby appropriated from the Swimming Pool Fund for the purchase and installation of a canopy on the upper deck.

Section 6. That the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into contracts for the purposes specified in Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this Ordinance and that such contracts, when required by law, shall be entered into with the lowest and best bidder after advertisement according to law.

Section 7. That this Ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace,

health and safety, said emergency being the need to provide uninterrupted public services, which shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:

| April 37 | President of Council | President of Council

David H. Madison, Mayor

apr. 37, 1993 - 1st reading Susp & adopt.